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Scope of Work:

Project Data:

3080 Atherton Drive
Santa Clara, Ca. 95126

Existing Lot         5,300 Square Feet

Setback Requirements Allowed: Front-5' beyond front setback of main dwelling,
Rear-5', Side-3'

Vicininity Map

N

OWNER: Cheryl Knepler

JOB ADDRESS:

SA
N

 T
O

M
A

S 
EX

PY

W
IN

C
H

ES
TE

R
 B

LV
D

Existing Single Family Home Living Space: 1,260 Square Feet

Existing Attached Garage:   428  Square Feet

DESIGNER: Gregg Jones DBA (Diversified Builders)
    P.O. Box 320308, Los Gatos, Ca. 95032
    Phone #: (408) 316-3207  Signature______________

296-11-020
Zoning:      R1-6L - Single Family
Lot Slope:   Level
Type of Construction VB

PARCEL NUMBER:

======
Provide a minumum 5% slope for 10' away from proposed structure
at pervious  ground, and 2% for 10' at Impervious surfaces
Provide spashblocks at ends of downspouts for positive drainage away
from structure

Hwy. 280

H
w

y 
88

0

Stevens Creek Blvd.

Forest Ave.

Ty
le

r A
ve

.

Jobsite

SITE PLAN NOTES:

 Site Plan
Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

53.59

10
0

6'
-6

"

(E) SIDEWALK

Property Line

ATHERTON DRIVE
Face of Curb

(E) Driveway Approach

(E) Water Meter

10
'-6

"

(E) Attached Garage
10

0

Plan Index:

A-1          Site Plan
ARCHETECTURAL:

New Proposed Addition:  276   Square Feet

PROJECT DATA:

Proposed Lot Coverage % Calculation: 1,981 - 5,300 =37.38  %
           40% ALLOWED

Addition of  276 square feet to existing single family home and alterations. Move and completly renovate
kitchen, and move existing entry area. Build new 283 square foot ADU with 1 hour wall
at existing exterior wall.

Proposed ADU Structure    283 Square Feet

TOTAL EXISTING & PROPOSED:

1,536 Square FeetTotal Proposed Main House:

1,981 Square Feet

A-2          Existing and Demolition Floor Plan
A-3          Existing Exterior Elevations
A-4          Proposed Floor Plan & Cal Green Notes

A-6          Proposed Cross Section
A-5          Proposed Roof Plan

T-1          Title 24 Main Residence
T-2          Title 24 Main Residence

STRUCTURAL

S-0          Cover Sheet

S-2          Foundation Details
S-1          Foundation Plan

S-3          Roof Framing

5' - 0"

Rear Yard Coverage:  Rear Yard 53' x 20' - 0" = 1,060 Square Feet

Proposed Building Rear Lot Coverage: 286 + 77 = 363 S.F.

Fire Alarm Suppression
Please Note this project does not require a New Fire Sprinkler System
as per CRC section R313.2, because the project requires less then 50%
Removal and Replacement of the Exterior and Interior Walls, and the
Residence does not currently have a sprinkler system.
Please see Sheet A-2 for demolition of existing walls.

(E) Concrete Driveway
       and Walkway

20
'-0

" 
R

ea
r Y

ar
d

Rear Yard Allowed Coverage: 1,060 s.f. x 40% = 424 S.F.

50.41

3.09

21
'-1

0"

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE:
Proposed Covered Patio:    17  Square Feet

19'-8 1/2"

N
O

RT
H

Water
Meter

(E) Gas Meter

(E) Electrical
Main Panel

Proposed new Electrical
Main Panel ADU Unit

(N) Outside Tankless
Water Heater

Install New 1 1/4" from
Meter to new ADU Unit

(E) Sewer  Clean Out

PROPOSED (N)
ADU UNIT

a. Application for which no permit is issued within 180 days the date
   of application shall automatically expire, per CRC R105.3.2.

b. Every permit issued shall become invalid unless work authorized is
   commenced within 180 days or if the work authorized is suspended or
   abandoned for a period of 180 days. A successful inspection must be
   obtained within 180 days. A permit may be extended and an extention fee is
   recieved prior to experation of the permit and granted by the Building
   Official. No more then ONE extention may be granted. Permits which
   have become invalid shall pay a reactivation fee of approximately 50%
   of the original permit fee amount when the permit has been expired for
   up to 6 months. When a permit has been expired for a period in excess
   of 1 year, the reactivation fee ahell be 100% of the
   original permit fee, per CRC R105.5.

APPLICABLE CODES:
1) California Fire Code                                  2019 Edition
2) California Building Code                            2019 Edition
3) California Mechanicle Code                       2019 Edition
4) California Plumbing Code                           2019 Edition
5) California Electric Code                              2019 Edition
6) California Energy Code                               2019 Edition
7) California Residential Code                         2019 Edition
8) California Green Building Standards            2019 Edition

A-7          Proposed Exterior Elevations
A-8          Proposed Electrical, Mechanical, & Plumbing
A-9          Low Rise Energy Mandatory Measures

S-4          Framing Details

5'
-0

"

20'-8" x 1'-11" = 286 sq. ft.

39'-10" x 1'-11" = 77 sq. ft.

T-3          Title 24 ADU Unit
T-4          Title 24 ADU Unit
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Gregg Jones
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Master Bedroom

Bedroom 2Bedroom 1

L
au

nd
ryBath

Bath
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Interior 152

           348 lf
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Existing Floor PlanDemolition Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1/4" = 1'-0"

Existing Walls to be Removed

Existing Kitchen to be Removed

Existing Brick Chimney to be Removed

(E) Furnace
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4/27/21

Gregg Jones

Gregg Jones

LEGEND:
1     Stucco

2     Existing Tar and Gravel Roof

Existing Roof Line

2'-0"

6'
-8

"

Front Elevation Rear Elevation

Right Side Elevation

Left Side Elevation

2'-0"

6'
-8

"

1

1

1
1

2 2 2
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1/4" = 1'-0"

Gregg Jones

Gregg Jones

PROPOSED FLOOR   PLAN

GENERAL  NOTES

Water-resistant sheetrock to be used in areas subject to
continuous high humidity

Bedroom windows shall have max. 44" high from sill and
min. net clear openings of 20" in width & 24" in height w/
min. clear opening of 5.7 feet per

Underfloor & Attic Access to be sized to meet UBC requirements. Min. 18" 24"
for crawl space access, and min. 22" x 30" with 30" head clearance or more for attic access
Provide 1 access within 20' of kitchen & bathroom plumbing (i.e. clean out).
Provide size requirments for attic furnace large enough for repairs or replacement. Provide
double 2x around entire opening, and provide weather strips to prevent back draft.

All glazing shall be tempered glass in hazardous locations:
     -Panels in all doors
     -shower/ tub enclosures including doors
     -glazing adjcent to doors within 2' of vertical edge of closed door and
      within 5' of standing surface. Glazing 18" from finished floor to be tempered

All nails exposed to weather to be Hot Dipped Galvanized

Install fire stops along 10 foot intervals (Both horizontal and vertical) along the length of any
balloon framed wall above 10 feet height. Fireblocking shall shall be provided at openings between
attic spaces, and chimney chases, and all interconneted / concealed coved and soffited ceiling.

Door Glazing notes: All exterior doors w/glass to have dual
pane glazing w/ low "E" & Tempered Glass

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'- 0"

Smoke Alarm Shown

Smoke Alarm W/ Carbon Monoxide

Tempered Glass

SD

SD
CARB

LEGEND

T.G.

TANKLESS WATERHEATERS
Attach to wall and flue to exterior wall per manufactures recommendations
Provide & Install cooktophood w/FAN and venting through exterior wall.

A door may open at a landing that is not more than 7-3/4" lowerthan the floor  level
if the door does not swing over the landing (CRC R311.3.1 & R311.3.2)

Provide & Install whole house fan in accordance with T24 Section150 (o) to run continuosly

Minumum 15" clear Space each side to centerline& 24" front @ Tiolet

Shower dimension to be a minumun area of 1,024 sq. inches, and a minumum finish dimension
of 30 inches in any direction Tile over approved Moisture Barrier Flash as necessary to make weather tight.

Proposed Plan Keynotes
1

2

9

5

6

7

8

Window or door meets all egress code compliance.3
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5'-0"Lx2'-8"W
Tub/Shower

4'-1"

(E) Master Bedroom Kitchen

(E) Bedroom 1 Bedroom 2

(E) Bathroom

(E) Master
Bath

Dining Area

Entry

Family Room

Closet

Closet

Closet

ADU UNIT

(E) GARAGE
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Stove
w/range

MICRO
Vent Hood
See A-8

Ductless mini
split Heat/AC
See A-8

(E) Forced Air
    Furnace

(N) 40 68 bi pass drs. (N) 26 68
bi fold dr.

Refer

NORTH

(N) Tankless
Water Heater

Cal Green Notes Applicable Mandatory Measures

The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gpm (CGC 4.303.1.1)

The flow rate for single showerhead and multiple showerheads serving one shower shall not
exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, and shall be certified to the perfomance criteria of the U.S. EPA
WaterSense Specifiections (CGC 4.303.1.30

Residential lavatory faucets The flow rate shall not be more than 1.2 gpm at 6 psi, and not less
then 0.8 gpm at 20 psi (CGC 4.303.1.4.1)

Kitchen Faucets  flow rate shall not exceed 1.8 gpm at 60 psi (CGC 4.303.1.4.4)

Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings- plumbing fixtures and fittings shall meet the applicable
standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code per CGC 4.303.2

Rodent proofing- Annular spaces around pipes, eletrical cables, conduits or other openings in
sole/bottom plates at exterrior walls shall be rodent proofing by closing such openings with cement
mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable to the City per CGC 4.406.1

Construction waste management- Reycycle andor salvage for re-use a minumum of 65% of
nonhazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 4.408.2, 4.408.3
or 4.408.4 or meet a more strigent locl construction and demolition waste management (CGC 4.408.1

At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup
of the heating, cooling, and ventalation equipment, all ducts and other related air distribution
components opening shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetals, or other methods acceptable
to the City to reduce the amount of water, dust or debris, which may enter the system per CGC 4.504.1

Adhesive, sealants, and caulks shall meet the VOC or other toxic combound limits per CGC 4.504.2.1

Paints, stains, and other coatings shall comply with VOC limits per CGC 4.504.2.2

Aerosol paints and coating shall meet the product-weighted MIR limits for ROC and other
requirements per CGC 4.504.2.3

Verifications-Documentation shall be provided at the request of the Building Division to
verify compliance with VOC finish materials per CGC 4.504.2.4

Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall comply with the
formaldehyde requirements of CGC 4.504.4

Moisture content of building material. Building materials with visable signs of water damage
shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members
exceed 19% moisture content Moisture content shall be checked prior to finish material being
applied per CGC 4.505.3

Heating and air conditioning system shall be sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the
following methods per CGC 4 507.2
1.    Heat Loss Gain values in accordance with ANSI/ACCA 1 manual J-2016 or equavalent
2.    Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 3 manual D-2016 oe equivalent.
3.    Select heating and cooling equipment in accordance with ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S-2014 or equivalent.

HVAC installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems
including ducts and equipment by a recognized training or certification program per CGC 702.2

Uon request veification of compliance with this code may include construction documents, plans, specifications
order or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the building department which
show substantial conformance per CGC 703.1

SD

SD

SD

SD

SD
CARB

SD
CARB

T.G.

T.G.

T.G.

T.G.

8

9

Provide & Install crawl space access minumum size 18" x 24"6

7

5/8" Type X Fire rated sheetrock at walls & ceiling ajoining living space. All  joints to be mudded tight and taped. All
penetrations to be fire caulked. No ABS piping to penetrate 1 hour system.

10

10

10

(E) 40 gallon
Water Heater
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Gregg Jones

ROOFING  NOTES:

1)  NEW ROOFING at 1 & 12 Slope to be Covered with Modified Bitumum Roofing

3)   FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW GUTTER AS SHOWN ON PLANS

4)  NEW DOWNSPOUTS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AT LOCATION
    DEEMED NECESSARY.

5)  SPLASH BLOCKS TO BE FURNISHED AT THE END OF DOWN SPOUTS
     TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING
6)  ROOFING TO BE "MINUMUM CLASS C ROOFING.

LEGEND

Gutter

Down Spout

7) PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCKS AT THE ENDS OF DOWNSPOUTS, AND ASSURE  GRADE IS SLOPED TO PROVIDE DISCHARGE
      FOR MINUMUM OF 5' AWAY FROM FOUNDATION.

(Note): New Rafter bays to be filled with closed cell sprayed
              foam insulation. No venting.

8)  ALL ROOF OVERHANG TO BE 2'-0" AT ALL PEREMITER.

:

:

A-5PROPOSED ROOF  PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'- 0"

Slope
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for Drainage

2'-0"

2'-0"

Roof Eyebrow

13
'-6

"

2'-0"

2'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

3'-0"

Roof Eyebrow

3'-0"

Knee Brace/Corbal
Roof Supports

Knee Brace/Corbal
Roof Supports

39'-10 1/2"

5'
-0

"

3'-0"

24'-8"

2'-0"

17
'-1

0"
2'

-0
"

23'-2"

2'-0"

3'-8"

19'-6"

2'-0"

3'-8"

11
'-7

"

2'
-0

"

33
'-1

0 
1/

2"29
'-8

 1
/2

"
4'

-2
"

10
'-2

"

5'
-3

"

K
ne

pl
er

 A
dd

iti
on

 &
 A

D
U

Sa
nt

a 
C

la
ra

, C
a.

 9
51

26
30

80
 A

th
er

to
n 

D
riv

e



D
iv

er
si

fie
d 

B
ui

ld
er

s
P.

O
. B

ox
 3

20
30

8
Lo

s G
at

os
, C

a.
 9

50
32

(4
08

) 3
77

-3
70

0 
   

C
a.

 L
ic

. 6
06

68
9

A-6

K
ne

pl
er

 A
dd

iti
on

 &
 A

D
U

Sa
nt

a 
C

la
ra

, C
a.

 9
51

26

D
B

30
80

 A
th

er
to

n 
D

riv
e

Cross Section CC

Typical Exterior Wall Detail

2'-0"

4"

Shear Plywood per Structural Drawing's

Plate Line

Stucco Exterior: 7/8" (3) coat over
2 layer grade D paper with weep screed
below top of foundation

1x8 Pine V-Rustic Shiplap

2x10 Spruce Fascia

Roof Sheathing per Structural Drawing's

Scale:1/4" = 1'-0"

Do Not Scale

STUCCO:
7/8" portland cement exterior plaster, three coat application, consisting
 of 3/8" thick keyed scratch, a coat of brown, a coat of fine finish each
 coat thickness 1/4". Allow scratch to dry for two full days, and
 thoroughly soak prior to brown coat application. 1 1/2" galvenized
 wire lathing over 2 layers of"Pladtekraft" paper. Provide and install all
 corner beads, drip screed, expansion joint, etc. as required for crack
 free installation. Install weep screed at the bottom of Stucco.  Maintain
 a 2" min. clear from hard surfaces, and min. 8"  from soft surfaces.

Subfloor Line

4/25/19

As Noted

Gregg Jones

Gregg Jones

:

Cross Section AA

See Roof Plan for
Roof Venting

Scale:1/4" = 1'-0"

1 Plan Check Revisions
5/28/19

:

Weep Screed shall be installed
below the foundation plate line
on exterior stud walls that will be
placed not less than 4" above the
earth or 2" above paved area.
(CRC Sec. R703.7.2.1)
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ADU KITCHEN

GARAGE
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"
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Existing Roof Line

New Proposed Roof Lines
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"Storage Area
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8'
-7

" 11
'-3

"

11
'-3

"

Cross Section BB

Existing Roof Line

New Roof Line

7'-6"

1'
-6

" Crawl SpaceCrawl Space

Closed Cell Insulation

Closed Cell Insulation Closed Cell Insulation

Crawl space venting: 1 sq. ft. per 150 sq. ft.
required by Code. Requires one vent within
3' of each corner & cross ventalation

Requires 4 each 6" x 14" Foundation Vents
283 s.f. - 150 = 1.87 sq. ft. or 272 sq. in. Needed

ADU Unit:

New Addition:
Requires 4 each 6" x 14" Foundation Vents
276 s.f. - 150 = 1.84 sq. ft. or 265 sq. in. Needed
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4/27/21

Gregg Jones

Gregg Jones

LEGEND:
1     Stucco

2     Vinyl Window

4     Concrete Landing & Porch Slabs

New Roof Line

Existing Roof Line

New Roof Line

2'-0"

15
'-9

"

15
'-9

"

15
'-9

"

6'
-8

"

6'
-8

"

6'
-8

"

Front Elevation Rear Elevation

Right Side Elevation

Left Side Elevation

8'
-5

 1
/2

"

3'
-3

"

1 & 12 Slope to be Covered with Modified Bitumum Roofing3

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

2

1

3

4

2

2

2 2

5     Install Adress Number for Main House
      and new ADU Unit. (Aribec 4" high stroke
      width 1/2" with contrast background).

Show new Address
for New ADU Unit. 5 5
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1/4" = 1'-0"

Gregg Jones

Gregg Jones

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HVAC PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'- 0"

Electrical  Symbols ListSymbol

110V  Duplex  Outlet

110V  Duplex  Outlet  GFCI

220 V  Outlet

3

Single  pole  switch

3 way  switch

Recessed High Efficiant LED Canned  Light

Ceiling  Mounted  Fixture (Chandelier)

Paddle fan w/ light

Bath Fan /  Flourescent Light

110V Outlet GFCI Waterproof Cover

Smoke  Detector

Thermostat

Telephone  Outlet

T.V.  Outlet

Heat Register

Gas Hook up Supply

Return Air  Grill

Water Hose Bibb

W
P

Smoke & Carbondioxide  Detector

C
A

R
B

Whole House Fan

Pendant Down Lights

ELECTRICAL  NOTES

1)  All electrical work shall be in compliance with the latest adopted CEC Codes
2)  Electrical layout is a schematic only. The Owner, General Contractor, and Electrical Contractor to determine final lay out.
3)   Fluorescent lighting in Kitchens and Bathrooms shall obtain 40 Lumens/Wattsor greater as General Lighting.

5)   A dedicated 20-amp branch circuit shall be provided to supply the laundry receptacle outlet.
6)   GFCI protection is required at all receptacles serving the kitchen and bathrooms any utility rooms, garage, and exterior outlets,
and any outlet within 6' of a sink.
7)   A dedicated 20-amp circuit to serve the required bathroom outlets. This cannot supply any other receptacles, lights, fans, etc.
(exception-where the circuit supplies a single bathroom, outlets for other equipment within the same bathroom shall be permitted
to be supplied.

8)  Provide arc-fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) protection for all branch circuits that supply 120-volt, 15 & 20 amp outlets
 (for receptacles, lights, & smoke alarms) installed in dwelling unit bedrooms.

10)  Installation instructions for all listed equipment shall be provided to the field inspector at the time of inspection.
11)  New receptacle outlets shall be (12') feet on center maximum, and within (6') feet of of the end of wall and any wall space
 2 or more feet wide. Hallway which is more then 10 feet in length.

9) All hard wired 120 volt smoke detectors shall be interconnected with a battery back up.

12) All outdoor lighting permanently mounted in a residential building or to other buildings on the same lot are high efficacy
luminaries or comply with the exceptions as follows:
     1.  Lights are to be controlled by a motion sensor with intregal photo control.
     2.  Lighting not attached to building (i.e. landscape lighting) are exempt.
     3.  Outdoor lighting: all lighting to be high efficiency with electronic ballasts or may be non high efficiency, if swithing is
controlled
          by a motion sensor with intregal photo, or swimming pools, and water features.

Provide prevention back flow devices on all Hose Bibbs. Provide 6" clearance on sides & back of furnace.

13) An arc-fault circuit interpreter shall protect all receptacles in the house that are Not required to be GFCI.
14) Install energy star bathroom fans on timer or humidistat. All exhaust fans shall be switched seperately from lighting systems.

Single  pole w/dimmer switch

Specific Legend Notes

HE------  High Efficency  Light
VS------   Vacancy Sensor
HE VS-   High Efficancy with Vacancy Sensor
MS-----    Motion Sensor
MS PH-   Motion Sensor & Photocontrol
MA-----   Motion Sensor & Astronomical time clock.
WP-----   Water Proof

Air Conditioning Unit

15) All new showers and tub/shower combination shall be provided with individual control valves of the
thermostatic mixing, pressure balance or combination valve type per CPC Sec. 408.3

4)   All recessed light fixtures in insulated ceilings shall be IC rated and air-tight (AT) labeled and shall have an electronis ballast.
 Fixtures not IC rated can be used in non-insulated areas, and shall be at least 1/2" from combustible materials.

13'-4"

4'-0"

3'-6"

3'-9"
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5'-0"Lx2'-8"W
Tub/Shower

4'-1"

Master Bedroom

Kitchen

Bedroom 1 Bedroom 2

Bathroom

Master
Bath

Dining Area

Entry

Family Room

Closet

Closet

Closet

ADU UNIT

GARAGE
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Rheem ECO 180XLN3-1 Outdoor unit
11,000 - 180,000 BTU (0.81 UEF)

Gas Range/Oven
16,500 BTU required

The Hampton Bay Exhaust Fan
Bathroom Fan Flow (cfm):  80cfm   2.0 Sones
Duct Type                       :  Circular hard pipe
Duct Size                        :  4"

Glacier 30" in 300 Range Vented Hood
Bathroom Fan Flow (cfm):  300cfm   3.0 Sones
Duct Type                       :  Circular hard pipe
Duct Size                        :  7"

220

220 220

VS

3

3 MA

MA

MA

MA

MA

3

33

3

D

3

3

D

D

WP

D

(E) Gas Meter

16' feet  1 1/4" New Gas Line

28
' f
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t 1

 1
/2

" n
ew
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24' feet  3/4" New Gas Line

Vented Microwave over Range
Bathroom Fan Flow (cfm):  300cfm   3.0 Sones
Duct Type                       :  Circular hard pipe
Duct Size                        :  6"

Electric 1 Ton Ductless Mini Split
Heat Pump Wall Mounted Inverter
Air Conditioner with Heat Pump
110/120V

(E) Furnace
80,000 BTU

11
' f

ee
t 1

 1
/2

" n
ew

 g
as

 li
ne

(E) Electrical
Main Panel

(N) Electrical
Main Panel for
ADU Unit

(E) 40 Gallon
Water Heater

7'
-4

 1
/2

"

D

D

Mounted Light Fixture

WP

Tie into existing sewer and water system at point of entry of Sewer
and Water at the main house for new ADU Unit. Run new 3/4" water supply
under main house back to the ADU Unit. Run new 4" sewer at point of entry
of main house to run continues back to ADU Unit, reqiuring 11" Rise for 44'
run.

Provide and Install new Whole House Ventilazion
in accordance with ASHRAE 62.2 Table 4.1a(I-P)
ADU Unit requires 30CFM Fan

LABLE SWITCH TO RUN CONTINUOUS

Provide and Install new Whole House Ventilazion
in accordance with ASHRAE 62.2 Table 4.1a(I-P)
ADU Unit requires 75 CFM Fan

LABLE SWITCH TO RUN CONTINUOUS












